PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Smurfit-Stone Container Enterprises, Inc.	05/21/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Altivity Packaging, LLC
Street Address:	1500 Nicholas Blvd.
City:	Elk Grove Village
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29247717

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-2307

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3146215070

Email: mglaus@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel M. Fitzgerald

Address Line 1: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600

Address Line 2: Armstrong Teasdale LLP
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26966-2 (241)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrick W. Rasche

Total Attachments: 1

source=Executed Assignment 21MAY2007 (S2293403)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 019361 FRAME: 0765

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made effective as of the 21 day of MAY 2007, by:

SMURFIT-STONE CONTAINER ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of ALTIVITY PACKAGING, LLC, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer, assign and convey their entire respective right(s), title(s) and interest(s) in and to the invention and improvements as described in United States Patent Application Number 29/247,717, filed July 6, 2006, entitled CURVACEOUS EDGED CARTON.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DOES HEREBY irrevocably and unconditionally grant, sell, bargain, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee good and valid title, and all of Assignor's right, title and interest, free and clear of all liens, security interests and other encumbrances, in and to said Patent Application and any and all Patents issuing therefrom, along with the right to sue for past infringement and any and all patent applications and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, (collectively, the "Intangible Property") the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had such sale, assignment and transfer not have been made.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Intangible Property, with all of the rights and appurtenances thereto belonging unto Assignee, for itself, its successors and assigns for its own use and behalf forever.

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor covenants that Assignor will do, execute and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further reasonable acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and confirming unto Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the Intangible Property hereby sold, transferred, assigned, and conveyed as Assignee may reasonably require.

This Assignment and covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

-	SMURFIT-STONE CONTAINER ENTERPRISES, INC. ("Assignor") By:
	Name: Craig A. Hunt
<i>h</i> .	Title: Senior Vice President
STATE OF MISSTUR.	
On this day of nay, 2007, before appeared Craig A. Hunt, & Smurfit-Stone Com and who did state that said instrument was signal purposes therein stated.	ore me,, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally tainer Enterprises, Inc., known to me to be the person who executed the within Assignment, and on behalf of said corporation, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto and year first above written. Seal NOTARY JANE C. CICC My Commission September 20 St. Louis Co. Commission, #06	Expires (Notary Peolic)

PATENT REEL: 019361 FRAME: 0766

RECORDED: 05/31/2007